

MAR 26 2010

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 09-1036

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID L. HENDERSON,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC K. SHINSEKI, Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL
ORGANIZATION OF VETERANS' ADVOCATES,
INC., THE FEDERAL BAR ASSOCIATION,
VETERANS LAW SECTION AND VETERANS
FOR COMMON SENSE IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RICHARD PAUL COHEN, ESQ.
Executive Director
NATIONAL ORGANIZATION
OF VETERANS' ADVOCATES
1425 K Street, NW, Ste. 350
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 587-5700

ANDREW FINKELSTEIN, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
GEORGE A. KOHL, 2ND
NANCY Y. MORGAN
DUNCAN W. CLARK
FINKELSTEIN & PARTNERS, LLP
1279 Route 300
P.O. Box 1111
Newburgh, NY 12551
(845) 562-0203
Fax: (845) 562-3492
AFinkelstein@lawampm.com

DATE: March 26, 2010

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF APPENDICES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI	1
STATEMENT.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	7
POINT I	7
The Decision of the Federal Circuit will result in the denial of VA benefits to thousands of our nation’s most deserving and most impaired veterans.....	7
POINT II.....	9
The decision of the Court below was legally incorrect and conflicts with decisions in other Circuits	9
A. § 7266(a) is not “Jurisdictional”	9
B. Other Federal Circuits Disagree with The Federal Circuit.....	12
C. § 7266(a) is a Statute of Limitations.....	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
TABLE OF APPENDICES	
Declaration of Raouf F. Badawi, M.D.	1a
Veterans for Common Sense, VA Fact Sheet, Updated January 27, 2010	3a
Veterans for Common Sense, Consequences of Iraq and Afghanistan Wars, Updated March 13, 2010	5a



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	10
<i>Bailey v. West</i> , 160 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1998) (en banc)	11
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)	14, 15
<i>Diaz v. Kelly</i> , 515 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 589 F.3d 1201 (2009)	3, 12
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	13, 14
<i>Jaquay v. Principi</i> , 304 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2002) (en banc)	14
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. ____ (2010), 2010 U.S. LEXIS 2202.....	7, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1696 (2009)	11, 12, 15
<i>Stone v. Immigration and Naturalization Ser- vice</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	12
<i>United States v. Dolan</i> , 571 F.3d 1022 (10th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 536 F.3d 776 (7th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 59 (2009)	13
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1105a(1)	12
17 U.S.C. § 411(a)	10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 3664(d)	13
18 U.S.C. § 3731	13
28 U.S.C. § 1331	11
28 U.S.C. § 1338	11
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)	13
38 U.S.C. § 7105(a)	14
38 U.S.C. § 7261	12
38 U.S.C. § 7266(a)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 405(g)	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b)	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(c)	13

OTHER MATERIALS

Belanger HG, Uomoto JM, Vanderploeg RD. The Veterans Health Administration System of Care for Mild Traumatic Brain Injury: Costs, Benefits and Controversies. J. Head Trauma Rehabil. 2009; 24(1):4	6
CAVC Annual Report, FY 2009, http://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/documents/Annual_Report_FY_2009_October_1_2008_to_September_30_2009.pdf	8
Fiscal Year 2008 Report of the Chairman, Board of Veterans' Appeals, p.23 http://www.bva.va.gov/docs/Chairmans_Annual_Rpts/BVA2008AR.pdf	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
S. Rep. No. 100-418, 100th Cong. 2d Sess. 29 (1988).....	11
VAOIG Report May 1, 2008, Rep. 08-01023-119 “Follow-up Health Care Inspection VA’s Role in Ensuring Services for Operation Enduring Freedom/Operation Iraqi Freedom Veterans after Traumatic Brain Injury Rehabilitation,” p.i.....	6
VAOIG Report May 1, 2008, Rep. 08-01023-119 “Follow-up Health Care Inspection VA’s Role in Ensuring Services for Operation Enduring Freedom/Operation Iraqi Freedom Veterans after Traumatic Brain Injury Rehabilitation,” p.2.....	6
VBA Fast Letter 08-36, p.2, at http://www.tvc. state.tx.us/HTML%20Pages%20for%20Frames/ VA_Fast_Letters.htm	6
